
BIPCA CORDUSIO RMBS
INVESTOR REPORT

Securitisation of a portfolio of performing mortgage originated by
Bipop Carire S.p.A.

Euro 666,300,000                Class A1 Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 185,500,000                Class A2 Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 61,800,000                  Class B Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 14,300,000                  Class C Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 18,000,000                  Class D Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 5,500,000                    Class E Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047
Euro 250,000                       Class F Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due June 2047

Investor Report Date 07/01/2019
Quarterly Collection Period 01/09/2018 30/11/2018
Interest Period 01/09/2018 31/12/2018
Interest Payment Date 31/12/2018



If this Report has been sent to you in electronic form, you are reminded that documents transmitted via this medium may be
altered or changed during the process of electronic transmission and consequently none of CFS, its subsidiaries or affiliates or
any of the directors, officers or employees thereof, accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever in respect of any difference 
between the documents distributed to you in electronic format and the hard copy version available to you on request from
CFS.

This Investors Report (the “Report”) has been prepared by Capital and Funding Solutions SRL (“CFS”), in its role as
Calculation/Computation Agent and is based, inter alia, on the Servicer Reports prepared by the Servicer as well as data
provided to CFS by other third parties. Although such information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable,
neither CFS, nor its subsidiaries or affiliates, or any of their respective directors, managers, officers or employees makes any
representation as to their fairness, accuracy, completeness or reliability or shall have any responsibility or liability for any loss
or damage howsoever arising from or otherwise in connection with the use of this Report.

This Report is not for retail clients (as defined by the European Markets in Financial Instruments Directive) and persons into
whose possession or attention this document comes must inform themselves about, and strictly observe, any such
restrictions. This Report is provided for information purposes only and does not constitute or form part of, nor may be
construed so as to constitute or form part of, an offer, or the solicitation of any offer, to buy, sell or subscribe for any securities
mentioned herein, nor is it intended to provide an evaluation of the risk related to an investment in such securities or for use by
any person in making investment decisions. By accepting this Report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing restrictions. The
information provided in the Report can not substitute the obtaining of independent financial advice.



BIPCA CORDUSIO RMBS
Issuer: Capital Mortgage S.r.l.
Issue Date: 19/12/2007
Sole Arranger: UniCredit Bank AG, London Branch (formerly known as Bayerische Hypo und Vereinsbank AG, London Branch)
Sole Lead Manager: UniCredit Bank AG

 

Class A1 Class A2 Class B Class C Class D Class E Class F

666,300,000.00 185,500,000.00 61,800,000.00 14,300,000.00 18,000,000.00 5,500,000.00 250,000.00
Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur

Jun-47 Jun-47 Jun-47 Jun-47 Jun-47 Jun-47 Jun-47
Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange

IT0004302730 IT0004302748 IT0004302755 IT0004302763 IT0004302797 IT0004302854 IT0004302912
33692951 33692978 33708645 33708661 33708670 33708726 Not Assigned

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Clearstream 
Euroclear

Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M Euribor 3 M
50 70 90 135 270 450 500

Moody's Aaa Aaa Aa3 A2 Baa1 Baa2 Unrated
Standard & Poor's AAA AAA AA A BBB BB Unrated

Originator: UniCredit S.p.A (formerly known as UniCredit Family Financing Bank S.p.A.; UniCredit Consumer  Financing Bank S.p.A;UniCredit Banca per la Casa S.p.A; Banca per la Casa S.p.A.)
Servicer: UniCredit S.p.A (formerly known as UniCredit Banca S.p.A.)
Interest Day Count: Actual/360
Corporate Servicer: doBank S.p.A. (formerly Known as UniCredit Credit Management Bank S.p.A.; UniCredit Gestione Crediti S.p.A.)
Computation Agent: Capital and Funding Solutions Srl
Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch
Principal Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch
Representative of Noteholders: BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch
Swap Counterparty: Credit Suisse International
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BIPCA CORDUSIO RMBS - CLASS A1 NOTES (ISIN IT0004302730)
Interest

Start (included) End (excluded) Payment Date Coupon Days Interest Due Unpaid Interest Outstanding Principal Interest Principal Unpaid Interest Outstanding Principal
19/12/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2008 5.4446% 103                    10,379,358.58   -                          666,300,000.00                    10,379,358.58   -                       -                          666,300,000.00                    
31/03/2008 30/06/2008 30/06/2008 5.2280% 91                      8,805,302.56     -                          666,300,000.00                    8,805,302.56     -                       -                          666,300,000.00                    
30/06/2008 30/09/2008 30/09/2008 5.4550% 92                      9,288,592.16     -                          666,300,000.00                    9,288,592.16     -                       -                          666,300,000.00                    
30/09/2008 31/12/2008 31/12/2008 5.6420% 92                      9,607,009.53     -                          666,300,000.00                    9,607,009.53     -                       -                          666,300,000.00                    
31/12/2008 31/03/2009 31/03/2009 3.4730% 90                      5,785,149.75     -                          666,300,000.00                    5,785,149.75     -                       -                          666,300,000.00                    
31/03/2009 30/06/2009 30/06/2009 2.0310% 91                      3,420,728.67     -                          666,300,000.00                    3,420,728.67     155,706,447.66   -                          510,593,552.34                    
30/06/2009 30/09/2009 30/09/2009 1.6200% 92                      2,113,857.30     -                          510,593,552.34                    2,113,857.30     18,182,660.70     -                          492,410,891.64                    
30/09/2009 31/12/2009 31/12/2009 1.2390% 92                      1,559,137.01     -                          492,410,891.64                    1,559,137.01     20,008,989.00     -                          472,401,902.64                    
31/12/2009 31/03/2010 31/03/2010 1.2070% 90                      1,425,472.74     -                          472,401,902.64                    1,425,472.74     17,279,690.94     -                          455,122,211.70                    
31/03/2010 30/06/2010 30/06/2010 1.1350% 91                      1,305,758.26     -                          455,122,211.70                    1,305,758.26     18,997,279.08     -                          436,124,932.62                    
30/06/2010 30/09/2010 30/09/2010 1.2540% 92                      1,397,635.03     -                          436,124,932.62                    1,397,635.03     17,061,544.32     -                          419,063,388.30                    
30/09/2010 31/12/2010 31/12/2010 1.3800% 92                      1,477,896.88     -                          419,063,388.30                    1,477,896.88     19,041,787.92     -                          400,021,600.38                    
31/12/2010 31/03/2011 31/03/2011 1.5130% 90                      1,513,081.70     -                          400,021,600.38                    1,513,081.70     18,562,318.44     -                          381,459,281.94                    
31/03/2011 30/06/2011 30/06/2011 1.7190% 91                      1,657,535.94     -                          381,459,281.94                    1,657,535.94     16,758,377.82     -                          364,700,904.12                    
30/06/2011 30/09/2011 30/09/2011 2.0310% 92                      1,892,919.25     -                          364,700,904.12                    1,892,919.25     15,018,402.00     -                          349,682,502.12                    
30/09/2011 30/12/2011 30/12/2011 2.0440% 91                      1,806,731.78     -                          349,682,502.12                    1,806,731.78     15,274,394.46     -                          334,408,107.66                    
30/12/2011 30/03/2012 30/03/2012 1.8870% 91                      1,595,098.81     -                          334,408,107.66                    1,595,098.81     14,945,908.56     -                          319,462,199.10                    
30/03/2012 29/06/2012 29/06/2012 1.2870% 91                      1,039,290.39     -                          319,462,199.10                    1,039,290.39     14,087,314.38     -                          305,374,884.72                    
29/06/2012 28/09/2012 28/09/2012 1.1520% 91                      889,251.66        -                          305,374,884.72                    889,251.66        12,101,607.12     -                          293,273,277.60                    
28/09/2012 31/12/2012 31/12/2012 0.7220% 94                      552,885.30        -                          293,273,277.60                    552,885.30        11,004,877.32     -                          282,268,400.28                    
31/12/2012 28/03/2013 28/03/2013 0.6850% 87                      467,271.81        -                          282,268,400.28                    467,271.81        12,818,545.92     -                          269,449,854.36                    
28/03/2013 28/06/2013 28/06/2013 0.7130% 92                      490,967.57        -                          269,449,854.36                    490,967.57        12,232,468.44     -                          257,217,385.92                    
28/06/2013 30/09/2013 30/09/2013 0.7220% 94                      484,911.93        -                          257,217,385.92                    484,911.93        13,119,313.74     -                          244,098,072.18                    
30/09/2013 31/12/2013 31/12/2013 0.7210% 92                      449,764.25        -                          244,098,072.18                    449,764.25        10,263,285.42     -                          233,834,786.76                    
31/12/2013 31/03/2014 31/03/2014 0.7930% 90                      463,577.46        -                          233,834,786.76                    463,577.46        14,572,913.82     -                          219,261,872.94                    
31/03/2014 30/06/2014 30/06/2014 0.8130% 91                      450,601.42        -                          219,261,872.94                    450,601.42        11,321,103.30     -                          207,940,769.64                    
30/06/2014 30/09/2014 30/09/2014 0.7090% 92                      376,765.57        -                          207,940,769.64                    376,765.57        11,742,737.94     -                          196,198,031.70                    
30/09/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014 0.5820% 92                      291,811.87        -                          196,198,031.70                    291,811.87        12,007,392.30     -                          184,190,639.40                    
31/12/2014 31/03/2015 31/03/2015 0.5790% 90                      266,615.95        -                          184,190,639.40                    266,615.95        11,305,378.62     -                          172,885,260.78                    
31/03/2015 30/06/2015 30/06/2015 0.5210% 91                      227,685.08        -                          172,885,260.78                    227,685.08        11,764,059.54     -                          161,121,201.24                    
30/06/2015 30/09/2015 30/09/2015 0.4850% 92                      199,700.77        -                          161,121,201.24                    199,700.77        11,821,228.08     -                          149,299,973.16                    
30/09/2015 31/12/2015 31/12/2015 0.4590% 92                      175,128.86        -                          149,299,973.16                    175,128.86        11,897,985.84     -                          137,401,987.32                    
31/12/2015 31/03/2016 31/03/2016 0.3680% 91                      127,814.38        -                          137,401,987.32                    127,814.38        13,905,681.00     -                          123,496,306.32                    
31/03/2016 30/06/2016 30/06/2016 0.2580% 91                      80,540.17          -                          123,496,306.32                    80,540.17          12,126,793.26     -                          111,369,513.06                    
30/06/2016 30/09/2016 30/09/2016 0.2190% 92                      62,329.80          -                          111,369,513.06                    62,329.80          11,644,525.32     -                          99,724,987.74                      
30/09/2016 30/12/2016 30/12/2016 0.1980% 91                      49,912.36          -                          99,724,987.74                      49,912.36          11,769,656.46     -                          87,955,331.28                      
30/12/2016 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 0.1810% 91                      40,242.01          -                          87,955,331.28                      40,242.01          12,702,609.72     -                          75,252,721.56                      
31/03/2017 30/06/2017 30/06/2017 0.1700% 91                      32,337.77          -                          75,252,721.56                      32,337.77          11,104,555.80     -                          64,148,165.76                      
30/06/2017 29/09/2017 29/09/2017 0.1690% 91                      27,403.74          -                          64,148,165.76                      27,403.74          9,344,191.20       -                          54,803,974.56                      
29/09/2017 29/12/2017 29/12/2017 0.1710% 91                      23,689.02          -                          54,803,974.56                      23,689.02          10,883,877.24     -                          43,920,097.32                      
29/12/2017 29/03/2018 29/03/2018 0.1710% 90                      18,775.84          -                          43,920,097.32                      18,775.84          9,736,508.64       -                          34,183,588.68                      
29/03/2018 29/06/2018 29/06/2018 0.1710% 92                      14,938.23          -                          34,183,588.68                      14,938.23          10,847,497.26     -                          23,336,091.42                      
29/06/2018 28/09/2018 28/09/2018 0.1760% 91                      10,381.97          -                          23,336,091.42                      10,381.97          9,666,547.14       -                          13,669,544.28                      
28/09/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 0.1810% 94                      6,460.38            -                          13,669,544.28                      6,460.38            9,780,750.96       -                          3,888,793.32                        

Interest Period Amount Accrued Payments After PaymentsBefore Payments



BIPCA CORDUSIO RMBS - CLASS A2 NOTES (ISINIT0004302748)
Interest

Start (included) End (excluded) Payment Date Coupon Days Interest Due Unpaid Interest Outstanding Principal Interest Principal Unpaid Interest Outstanding Principal
19/12/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2008 5.6446% 103                    2,995,793.05     -                          185,500,000.00                    2,995,793.05     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/03/2008 30/06/2008 30/06/2008 5.4280% 91                      2,545,204.27     -                          185,500,000.00                    2,545,204.27     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/06/2008 30/09/2008 30/09/2008 5.6550% 92                      2,680,784.16     -                          185,500,000.00                    2,680,784.16     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/09/2008 31/12/2008 31/12/2008 5.8420% 92                      2,769,432.55     -                          185,500,000.00                    2,769,432.55     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/12/2008 31/03/2009 31/03/2009 3.6730% 90                      1,703,353.75     -                          185,500,000.00                    1,703,353.75     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/03/2009 30/06/2009 30/06/2009 2.2310% 91                      1,046,122.09     -                          185,500,000.00                    1,046,122.09     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/06/2009 30/09/2009 30/09/2009 1.8200% 92                      862,781.11        -                          185,500,000.00                    862,781.11        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/09/2009 31/12/2009 31/12/2009 1.4390% 92                      682,165.94        -                          185,500,000.00                    682,165.94        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/12/2009 31/03/2010 31/03/2010 1.4070% 90                      652,496.25        -                          185,500,000.00                    652,496.25        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/03/2010 30/06/2010 30/06/2010 1.3350% 91                      625,985.20        -                          185,500,000.00                    625,985.20        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/06/2010 30/09/2010 30/09/2010 1.4540% 92                      689,276.77        -                          185,500,000.00                    689,276.77        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/09/2010 31/12/2010 31/12/2010 1.5800% 92                      749,007.77        -                          185,500,000.00                    749,007.77        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/12/2010 31/03/2011 31/03/2011 1.7130% 90                      794,403.75        -                          185,500,000.00                    794,403.75        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
31/03/2011 30/06/2011 30/06/2011 1.9190% 91                      899,824.43        -                          185,500,000.00                    899,824.43        -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
30/06/2011 30/09/2011 30/09/2011 2.2310% 92                      1,057,617.94     -                          185,500,000.00                    1,057,617.94     -                     -                          185,500,000.00                    
